

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, *et al.*)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DAVID L. BERNHARDT, in his official)
 capacity as Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*)
)
 Federal Defendants,)
)
 and)
)
 WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, *et al.*)
)
 Intervenor Defendants.)
)
)
)

Case No. 1:16-cv-1724-RC
The Honorable Rudolph Contreras

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. BLM Adequately Considered the Cumulative Impacts of GHG Emissions..... 1

 II. BLM’s Analysis of Direct and Indirect GHG Emissions was Reasonable..... 9

 III. BLM’s Discussion of the Global Carbon Budget Complied with NEPA..... 11

 IV. BLM’s FONSI Complied with NEPA 11

 V. Remedy 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 2

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Corps of Eng’rs,
 325 F. Supp. 749 (E.D. Ark. 1971)..... 2

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC,
 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

League of Wilderness Defs. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008) 5, 6, 7, 8

Sierra Club v. FERC,
 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 282 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 4

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Jewell,
 124 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 4, 9

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC,
 519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 2, 5

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 51866 (Aug. 5, 2016)..... 8

American Clean Energy and Security Act, H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. (2009) 7
